

NO. 39128-7-II
[39128-7-II consolidated]

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID FRASQUILLO AND JOSEPH FRASQUILLO,

Appellants.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
10 JUN -9 AM 10:33
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *ll*

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court Nos. 08-1-00695-4 & 08-1-00694-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Jan Trasen
Ste. 701, 1511 3rd Ave
Seattle, WA 98101
Michelle Bacon-Adams
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

 B. FACTS3

III. Argument16

 A. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE FRASQUILLOS’ CONVICTIONS OF THE ATTEMPTED SECOND-DEGREE ASSAULT OF JACOB KNOWLTON WHERE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED AN INTENT TO PUT ALL THE OCCUPANTS OF THE HOUSE IN FEAR OF HARM, AND THE TAKING OF A SUBSTANTIAL STEP IN THE COMMISSION OF THE CRIME: ACTUALLY SHOOTING INTO THE HOUSE. [JOSEPH’S CLAIM 2, DAVID’S CLAIM 3]16

 B. THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY INSTRUCTION GIVEN BELOW PROPERLY INFORMED THE JURY THAT IT HAD TO FIND THAT DAVID AND JOSEPH KNEW THAT THEY WERE AIDING IN THE COMMISSION OF AN ASSAULT TO FIND THEM GUILTY AS ACCOMPLICES TO THE CRIMES OF FIRST- AND SECOND-DEGREE ASSAULT AND ATTEMPTED SECOND-DEGREE ASSAULT. [JOSEPH’S CLAIM 5, DAVID’S CLAIM 2]23

 C. THE ADMISSION OF JOSEPH’S STATEMENT TO THE POLICE THAT THE GUN IN THE TRUNK OF THEIR CAR WAS DAVID’S DID NOT VIOLATE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT UNDER EITHER *BRUTON* OR *CRAWFORD* BECAUSE THE STATEMENT WAS NOT ADMITTED FOR

THE TRUTH OF THE MATTER ASSERTED, BUT INSTEAD TO SHOW JOSEPH’S KNOWLEDGE OF THE GUN. [DAVID’S CLAIM 1]	28
1. Bruton v. United States	30
a. Any purported <i>Bruton</i> error is invited	30
b. Joseph’s statement did not incriminate David.	32
c. <i>Bruton</i> does not apply where the non-testifying codefendant’s statement is not used for the truth of the matter asserted.	35
2. Crawford v. Washington	37
3. Harmless Error	39
D. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE EFFECT OF THE TRANSFERRED INTENT DOCTRINE AS INCORPORATED INTO THE ASSAULT STATUTES. [JOSEPH’S CLAIM 1]	40
E. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT JOSEPH WAS, AT THE VERY LEAST, AN ACCOMPLICE IN THE SHOOTING. [JOSEPH’S CLAIM 3].	42
F. JOSEPH FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO SEVER THE COUNT OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM WHERE THE ESSENTIAL FACTS OF HIS DEFENSE WERE PUT BEFORE THE JURY AND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT DAVID WOULD HAVE TESTIFIED IF SEVERANCE WERE GRANTED OR WHAT THE SUBSTANCE OF HIS TESTIMONY WOULD HAVE BEEN. [JOSEPH’S CLAIM 4]	44
G. RETRIAL OF JOSEPH ON THE FIRST-DEGREE ASSAULT CHARGES WOULD NOT VIOLATE	

	HIS DOUBLE-JEOPARDY RIGHTS BECAUSE THE JURY WAS EXPLICITLY UNABLE TO REACH A UNANIMOUS VERDICT ON THE CHARGES. [JOSEPH’S CLAIM 6].....	46
H.	THE SUPREME COURT HAS REJECTED JOSEPH’S CLAIM THAT THE IMPOSITION OF A FIREARM ENHANCEMENT WHERE THE USE OF A FIREARM IS AN ELEMENT OF THE CRIME VIOLATES DOUBLE JEOPARDY PROTECTIONS. [JOSEPH’S CLAIM 7]	49
IV.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Anderson v. United States,
417 U.S. 211, 94 S. Ct. 2253, 41 L. Ed. 2d 20 (1974).....35

In re Borrero,
161 Wn. 2d 532, 167 P.3d 1106 (2007).....22

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968).....28, 32

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)...28, 37, 38

Richardson v. Marsh,
481 U.S. 200, 107 S. Ct. 1702 (1987).....32, 33

Sarasaud v. Porter,
479 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2007)24

In re Sarausad,
109 Wn. App. 824, 39 P.3d 308 (2001)24, 25

Seattle v. Patu,
147 Wn. 2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....31

State v. Basford,
76 Wn. 2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969).....16, 17

State v. Bencivenga,
137 Wash. 2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....22

State v. Brown,
147 Wn. 2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....26, 27

State v. Bui,
80 Wn. App. 1027, 1996 WL 1062367 (1996).....25

<i>State v. Campbell,</i> 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995).....	30, 34
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 154 Wn. 2d 71, 109 P.3d 823 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Cotton,</i> 75 Wn. App. 669, 879 P.2d 971 (1994).....	45
<i>State v. Cronin,</i> 142 Wn. 2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Davis,</i> 154 Wn. 2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005).....	38
<i>State v. Dent,</i> 123 Wn. 2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Elmi,</i> 166 Wn. 2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009).....	18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Ervin,</i> 158 Wn. 2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	16, 46, 47, 48
<i>State v. Ferguson,</i> 3 Wn. App. 898, 479 P.2d 114 (1970).....	33
<i>State v. Ferreira,</i> 69 Wn. App. 465, 850 P.2d 541 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Green,</i> 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	17
<i>State v. Hernandez,</i> 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Kelly,</i> 168 Wn. 2d 72, 226 P.3d 773 (2010).....	49
<i>State v. Luther,</i> 157 Wn. 2d 63, 134 P.3d 205 (2006).....	22

<i>State v. Mason,</i> 160 Wn. 2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007).....	39
<i>State v. Medina,</i> 112 Wn. App. 40, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002).....	33
<i>State v. Momah,</i> 167 Wn. 2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	31
<i>State v. Myers,</i> 133 Wn. 2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	17, 32
<i>State v. Price,</i> 103 Wn. App. 845, 14 P.3d 841 (2000).....	22
<i>State v. Roberts,</i> 142 Wn. 2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	23
<i>State v. Russell,</i> 125 Wn. 2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Salamanca,</i> 69 Wn. App. 817, 851 P.2d 1242 (1993).....	17
<i>State v. Studd,</i> 137 Wn. 2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Theroff,</i> 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	17
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 125 Wn. 2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	17, 18, 21
<i>In re Theders,</i> 130 Wn. App. 422, 123 P.3d 489 (2005).....	35, 38
<i>United States v. Reyes-Alvarado,</i> 963 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31

Waddington v. Sarausad,
129 S. Ct. 823, 172 L. Ed. 2d 532 (2009).....24

STATUTES

RCW 9A.28.020(1).....22

RCW 9A.36.01120, 21

RCW 9A.36.011(1).....20

RCW 9A.36.021(1).....18
